1	ENGROSSED HOUSE CONCURRENT
2	RESOLUTION NO. 1005 By: Wallace, Bashore, Conley, Kannady, West (Josh),
3	Echols, Burns, West (Tammy), George, Lawson,
4 5	Lepak, Grego, McCall, Caldwell (Trey), McBride, Culver, Newton, Martinez,
6	Ford, Sterling, Kane, Kerbs, and Smith of the House
7	and
8	Paxton of the Senate
9	
10	
11	
12	A Concurrent Resolution recognizing April 3, 2023, as
13	National Rifle Association of America and Oklahoma Rifle Association Day; and directing distribution.
14	
15	
16	WHEREAS, the National Rifle Association of America (NRA) was
17	originally founded in 1871 for the purpose of serving as America's
18	national organization dedicated to the patriotic endeavor of
19	training civilians in the use of military arms so as to enable
20	patriotic citizens to be fully prepared to come to the defense of
21	their country in times of war and national crisis; and
22	WHEREAS, the National Rifle Association of America is America's
23	longest standing civil rights organization. Together, with more
24	

than five million members, the NRA are pro-defenders of history's patriots and are diligent protectors of the Second Amendment; and WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Rifle Association (ORA), with eight hundred members and growing, is the official NRA Oklahoma-affiliate for the State of Oklahoma; and WHEREAS, the National Rifle Association of America and the

7 Oklahoma Rifle Association, representing the firearms and shooting 8 community in Oklahoma, promotes and provides for the safe enjoyment 9 of firearms through competitions, matches, training, and other 10 organized activities within the state; and

11 WHEREAS, the National Rifle Association of America and the 12 Oklahoma Rifle Association collaborates with and supports firearm-13 related clubs, organizations, and manufacturers to benefit the 14 state; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of its significant contributions to the state, the Oklahoma State Legislature dedicates April 3, 2023, as National Rifle Association of America and Oklahoma Rifle Association Day.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 59TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes April 3, 2023, as National Rifle Association of America and Oklahoma Rifle Association Day.

ENGR. H. C. R. NO. 1005

Page 2

1	THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the National
2	Rifle Association of America and the Oklahoma Rifle Association.
3	Adopted by the House of Representatives the 3rd day of April, 2023.
4	
5	
6	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
7	
8	Adopted by the Senate the day of, 2023.
9	
10	Presiding Officer of the Senate
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	